¢ S

* Trunkline: (033)320-7190 - Telefar ((33)329-4274
= Website: www.isatu .edu.ph

Republic of the Philippines -8
ILOILO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY | .
La Paz, Hoilo City | 160 wol
-

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING CLIPDATA COMPUTER CENTER AS THE LOWEST
CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BIDDER AND RECOMMENDING AWARD FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF LAPTOP FOR ELECTRONICS AND ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT
Project Reference No. ISAT U GOODS 2022-01-010

RESOLUTION NO. 3% , s. 2022

WHEREAS, the Tioilo Science and Technology University (ISAT U), through the Bids and Awards
Cotmimnittee (BAC), posted the Invitation to Bid (IB) for PROCUREMENT OF LAPTOP FOR
ELECTRONICS AND ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT on the website of the Philippine Government
Electronic Procusrement System {PhilGEPS), ISAT U Website and at a conspicuous place within the
premises of the University aontinuously for at least seven (7) calendar days, starting on 10 MARCH
2022. The total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of One Million Seven Hundred
Thousand Pesos (PhP 1,700,000.00) inclusive of applicable taxes, “short of award®;

WHEREAS, a Pre-Bid Conference was heid on 17 March 2022 and was attended by the following
prospective bidders:

Pronet Systemn — Cebu

Oxord Computer Solutions
Mustard Seed Systems Corp.
Microgenesis Business Systems
Clipdata Computer Center

E RS

WHEREAS, in response to the said posting, three (3) prospective bidders purchased the bidkding
documents and submitted their bid proposals within the deadline set on 28 March 2021, to wit:

1. Cipdata Computer Center
2. Crde Compubiz
3. HYW IT Distributors

WHEREAS, the pass/fail criteria was used as provided under Section 30 of 2016 Revised
Implementing Rules and Regulations of RA 9184 i

WHEREAS, all three (3) bidders were dedared "passed” during the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, during Bid Evaluation, the BAC had the following findings:

Name of Budder/s Bid Amount {As Read)
Circie Compubiz PhP 1,513,000.00
Clipdata Computer Center PhP 1,533,570.00
HYW IT Distributors PhP 1,563,643.00

WHEREAS, upon detailed evaluation of bid, it resuited in the following:

Name of Bidder/s Bid Amount {As Calculated) Rank
Circie Compubiz PhP 1,513,000.00 1 {LCRB)
Clipdata Computer Center PhP 1,533,570.00 2
HYW IT Distributors PhP 1,563,643.00 3

Faje.Bachec 2022




Repubiic of the Philippines
ILOILO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY
La Paz, lilo City
« Trunkline: (033)320-7190 - Telefax (033)329-4274
= Website: www isatl.edu.ph

WHEREAS, on 01 April 2022, representatives from the BAC, TWG and BAC Seaetariat, conducted its
post qualification with Cirde Compubiz;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184
or otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act”Section 34, the Bids and Awards
Committee verifies, vatidates and ascertains all statements made and the documents submitted by
the bidder with Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB) or Highest Rated Bid (HRB), as the ¢case may be, using
non-discretionary passiffail ariteria. The verification under the post-gualification stage is not limited to
the examination of documents submitted by the bidder, but also includes inspection of the subject
equipment vis-a-vis the technical spedifications specified in the bidding documents;

WHEREAS, on 06 Aprit 2022, Cirde Compubiz received a letter from ISAT U BAC for darification of
its bid pursuant to Section 32.1 of RA 9184 and its 2016 Revised IRR;

WHEREAS, on 06 April 2022 @ 1:53pm, Cirde Compubiz submitted a counter-offer;

WHEREAS, on 11 April 2022, Grde Compubiz received a letter from ISAT U BAC requesting it to
submit additional technical specifications of the items it offered specifically during the Opening of Bids
as per Section 34 of RA 9184 as its 2016 Revised IRR;

WHEREAS, on 12 April 2022, Circle Compubiz submitted its compiiance;

WHEREAS, based on the findings and report of the Technical Working Group (TWG), it has a
reasonable ground to declare the bidder non-compliant for failure to meet the technical specifications
on Bluetooth and battery;

WHEREAS, pursuant to 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184 on Section 55.1, it provides:

Section 55..1 Decisions of the BAC at any slage of the procurement process may be
questioned by filing a request for reconsideration within the three (3) calendar
days upon recefpl of written notice or upon verbal notification. The BAC shall
dedde on the requrest for reconsideration within sevien (7} catendar days from
receipt thereof. oo

WHEREAS, on 27 April 2022, Ms. Charmae Lynn Tinasas, a representative from Cirde Compubiz,
received the Notice of Post-Disqualification and failed to file its Motion for Reconsideration within the
period prescribed by RA 9184;

WHEREAS, Cirde Compubiz was dedared post-disqualified;

WHEREAS, for justifiable causes, the bidder with the Lowest Cakulated Responsive Bid or Highest
Rated Responsive Bid fails 0 to enter into contract with the Procuring Entity, 00k the BAC shall
disqualify the said bidder and shall undertake post-qualification for the next-ranked Lowest Calculated
Bid or Highest Rated Bid. This procedure shall be repeated until an award is made. However, if no
award is possible, the contract shall be subjected to a new bidding as provided under Section 40 of
the 2016 Revised IRR of RA 9184;

WHEREAS, Clipdata Computer Center has the next-ranked Lowest Calculated Bid;

WHEREAS, representatives from the BAC, TWG and the BAC Secqretariat conducted its post
qualification with Clipdata Computer Center on 13 May 2022;

Faja. BacSec 2022



Republic of the Philippines i .
ILOILO SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY | .
La Paz, Hoilo City i 90 3001

+ Tnmkline: (033)320-7190 - Telefac (033)320-4274 i

= Website: www isatu.edu.ph :

2]
-l |

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the TWG, Clipdata Computer Center has the lowest
calculated and responsive bid;

NOW, THEREFORE, the foregoing premises considered, WE, the Members of ISAT U Bids and
Awards Comimittee (BAC), hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

a. Todedare that Clipdata Computer Center, has the LOWEST CALCULATED AND
RESPONSIVE BID for the PROCUREMENT OF LAPTOP FOR ELECTRONICS AND

ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT and awarded the contract in the total amount of One Million
Five Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Pesos
{PhP 1,533,570.00) inclusive of applicable taxes; and

b. To recommend for approval of the University President the foregoing findings.

Resolved at the City of Tioilo this 2L day of /%Jd 2022,

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE
CORRECTNESS
OF THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION

il
BAC riat Head

b i

ber (TWG) Provisional Member (End-User)

ATTESTED:

Eﬂlﬂ G, CORONA RENE L. CELDA, DIT
BAC r BAC Member
JUNIFFER CORAZON C. CORBAL, PhD

Member

BAC Chairperson

SUC President 1T

Falo. BacSec 2022




